
SOUTH JERSEY TRANSPORTATION PLANNING ORGANIZATION 

 

ITEM 1905-12: Amending the Scope of Services and Approving a Contract Modification for 

the Automated Pavement Condition Data Collection Technical Study 

 

PROPOSAL 

At its March 13, 2019 meeting, the SJTPO Technical Advisory Committee recommended that the Policy 

Board amend the originally approved scope of services and approve a contract modification for the 

Automated Pavement Condition Data Collection technical study (Task 18/405 within SJTPO’s FY 2018 

Unified Planning Work Program). 

 

BACKGROUND 

On January 29, 2018, with Resolution 1801-03 (Approving the Selection of Michael Baker International 

as Consultant for the Automated Pavement Condition Data Collection Study), the Policy Board approved 

the selection of the consultant with a maximum fee of $51,000.00. On February 20, 2018, a Subcontract 

Agreement was fully executed between Michael Baker International, Inc. and the South Jersey 

Transportation Authority authorizing work to commence on the technical study. 

 

For this study, Right-of-Way (ROW) imagery and pavement distress data is being collected for all 260 

centerline miles of municipal roadway in City of Vineland. The project is progressing, with data collection 

complete and data processing nearing completion.  The final deliverable will include pavement data in the 

form of IRI (International Roughness Index) in spreadsheet and geodatabase format, along with the 

underlying pavement distress data and ROW imagery. However, because ROW imagery is being 

collected, there is an opportunity to collect asset inventories for assets visible in the imagery. The City of 

Vineland has expressed interest in having the locations of sidewalks, curb ramps, guardrails, inlets, and 

manhole features inventoried. 

 

As such, Michael Baker International prepared a cost estimate for the additional post-processing of these 

assets. The total cost for all municipal roadways in City of Vineland is $39,000.00, increasing the total 

cost of this project from the current $51,000.00 to $90,000.00. The increase will be funded through the 

FY 2020 UPWP Task 20/402: Program Support Data Collection, with a budget of $39,160. The task 

description notes that the funds may be used for asset inventory data collection. 

 

Because FY 2020 funding will be used, Notice to Proceed will be issued after the start of the upcoming 

fiscal year, July 1, 2019. A Contract Modification is required to allow for a time extension, with a revised 

contract end date of December 20, 2019. The consultant anticipates that the additional scope and final 

deliverables will be completed within 12 weeks of issuing a Notice to Proceed. 





















SOUTH JERSEY TRANSPORTATION PLANNING ORGANIZATION 

 

RESOLUTION 1905-12: Amending the Scope of Services and Approving a Contract 

Modification for the Automated Pavement Condition Data Collection 

Technical Study 

 

WHEREAS, the South Jersey Transportation Planning Organization (SJTPO) is the 

Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) designated under Federal law for the southern region 

of New Jersey including Atlantic, Cape May, Cumberland, and Salem Counties; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Year 2018 SJTPO Unified Planning Work Program includes Federal 

Highway Administration planning funds for this project as Task 18/405: Automated Pavement Data 

Collection; and 

 

WHEREAS, at their January 29, 2018 meeting, the Policy Board approved Michael Baker 

International, Inc. as the consultant for the technical study with a maximum fee of $51,000.00; and 

 

WHEREAS, a Subcontract Agreement between Michael Baker International, Inc. and the 

South Jersey Transportation Authority was fully executed on February 20, 2018 with a Notice to 

Proceed issued on the same date; and 

 

WHEREAS, the technical study is nearing completion, with data collection complete and 

data processing still in process for all 260 centerline miles of municipal roadway in City of Vineland; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland expressed interest in having the locations of sidewalks, 

intersection ramps, guardrails, inlets, and manholes inventoried from the right-of-way imagery 

added to the scope of work; and  

 

WHEREAS, Michael Baker International, Inc. has prepared a revised scope of work and 

cost for the additional work; and 

 

WHEREAS, the costs associated with amending the scope, as described above, will be 

$39,000.00 above the original contract amount, resulting in a revised maximum fee of $90,000.00; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, the additional cost will be funded through FY 2020 UPWP Task 20/402: 

Program Support Data Collection; and 

 

WHEREAS, Contract Modification is required to allow for a time extension, with a revised 

contract end date of December 20, 2019; and 

 

WHEREAS, the amended scope of work and contract modification will not negatively impact 

the initial needs and objectives of the technical study; and 

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Policy Board of the South Jersey 

Transportation Planning Organization hereby approves the attached amended scope of work and 

cost, approving the contract modification for the Automated Pavement Data Collection Technical 

Study. 






